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                     TOWN OF BROOKLINE 
                            Massachusetts  
  
 
    
   

      DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 
  AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

       ALISON C. STEINFELD 
          Planning Director 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:  Maria Morelli / Planning Department 

Date:  October 22, 2015 

Case:   29 Summit Avenue (BOA #2014-0028)  
 

Re:  Proposed basement garage and driveway 

 

Members of the Board: 
 

On August 13, 2015, the Planning Board voted 4-2 in favor of a basement garage with an entrance on the 

front façade and a new driveway with the following recommendation specified in Condition 1 of its 
report: 

“Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, 

elevations, and floor plans showing the house raised with two parking spaces in the side 
yard driveway and one parking space in the basement garage, no grade separation 

between driveway and garage, a 7-foot high garage door, and pavers installed in the front 

yard driveway and in the side yard driveway at least up to the garage entrance subject to 

the review and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.” 
 

In response to this recommendation, the applicant has submitted revised plans dated October 8, 2015. The 

Planning Department reviewed the plans to assess if the revisions satisfy the Planning Board’s August 13 
recommendations; that analysis is included in the memorandum. In addition, Planning Department 

reviewed the plans with the Building Commissioner and can confirm that the latest proposal does not 

introduce any new non-conformities or exacerbate any existing non-conformities. 
 

Location: 29 Summit Avenue 

Atlas Sheet:  17A  Case #:   2014-0028 

Block:  085  Zoning:  T-5 

Lot:  51  Lot Area (s.f.): 4,125 sf 

FINDINGS 

 

Section 5.01, Footnote 1: Table of Dimensional Requirements  
Section 5.60: Side Yard Setback 

Section 5.70: Rear Yard Setback 

Section 6.04.c.1: Design of all off-street parking facilities 

Section 8.02.2: Alteration of Extension 
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 Existing Required / 

Allowed 
Proposed Finding 

Sec. 5.60 
Left side yard setback 

5.5 ft 10 ft 5.5 ft to new exterior 
stairs 

Special Permit / Variance* 

Sec. Rear yard 
setback 

31 ft to area 
of proposed 
stairs;  
 
18.4 ft to area 
of infill 
addition 
 

30 ft 17 feet to new infill 
addition 
 
24 feet to new exterior 
stairs 

Special Permit / Variance* 

Garage setback from 
street 
6.04.5.c1 

NA 20 feet 19.3 feet Special Permit / Variance** 

* Section 5.43: The Board may waive setback requirements if  counterbalancing amenities are offered. 

 

**Section 6.04.12: The Board may permit in lieu of the dimensional requirements of this section, the substitution of 

other requirements provided that such substitution is necessary. 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 
 

The current structure is a two-family house on an undersized lot on which the grade of the property 
declines 3% from the front lot to the rear lot line. There is also a considerable cross-slope (incline) from 

the left lot line to the right lot line.  

 
The existing side yard driveway is 45 feet deep (if measured from its alignment with the rear façade of the 

house and to the front yard setback only). Within this depth, two parking spaces can be accommodated 

without incurring front yard parking violations. A parking space with a depth of at least 18 feet is 
specified for a standard-size vehicle under Section 6.04.2.b. The front yard setback for T-5 zoning is  

15 feet.  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

The applicant Boris Kutikov proposes renovating and expanding this two-family structure to create 

a third floor in the attic space and constructing an exterior staircase in the rear. A new basement 

garage would accommodate one vehicle. 

 

Mr. Kutikov is seeking side and rear setback relief for an exterior staircase on the rear façade that would 
begin at grade at the basement level and extend to the second floor. The footprint of the staircase would 

be 7.5 feet deep by 11.75 feet wide. The proposed materials are wood treads, risers, and rails.  The 

staircase is covered by a flat roof that is the same dimension of the stairwell’s footprint. 

 
The applicant is also seeking rear yard setback relief for expanding the basement, first, and second floors 

of the structure. Currently, there is an L-shaped jog in the right rear corner of the footprint. The applicant 

is expanding this 44 sf sf area of the foundation by extending the existing rear wall and the existing right 
side wall so that they meet at 90 degrees; the walls on the first and second floors would align with the 

newly expanded foundation. Floor area would increase from 2032 sf to 4025 sf and would remain under 

the required FAR. 

 
The applicant is also adding a gable to the rear to create space on the third floor and thereby extending the 

non-conforming rear yard setback.  
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Mr. Kutikov proposes heavy landscaping in the front yard, left side yard, and rear yards, as well as a new 
fence as counterbalancing amenities. 

 

The applicant proposes retaining the existing side yard driveway that accommodates two parking spaces; 

this paved area will not be extended. A new basement garage with a 7-foot high garage door is proposed 
to accommodate one car. The previous plans showed a 6-foot high garage opening and no separation in 

grade, which did not seem feasible to the Planning Board. The front yard driveway will be graded so that 

the cross-slope is minimized; the slope between the garage entrance and street would be about 10%, 
which is compliant with regulations.  

 

To accommodate the new driveway grading, two low retaining walls are proposed near the porch and on 
the right side lot line. The retaining walls do not exceed maximum height allowed for fences/walls in 

front and side yards. 

 

The project continues to meet the required open space requirements. 
 

HOW THE PROPOSAL ADDRESSES PLANNING BOARD  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Parking: The applicant proposes constructing a new basement garage to accommodate one car, and 

retaining two parking spaces in the existing side yard driveway. This is consistent with the Planning 
Board’s recommendation. 

 

Driveway Grading: To achieve no separation in grade between the driveway and the sidewalk and 

accommodate a garage door height of 7 feet, as recommended by the Planning Board, the applicant would 
need to raise the house three to four feet. (The Planning Board was concerned that the grading of the 

driveway did not transition gradually to street level to ensure pedestrian safety.) The applicant’s response 

was to raise the ceiling of the basement one foot to accommodate the 7-foot high door and to soften the 
grading from the street to the garage door entrance and to even the cross-slope of the two driveways. 

Although the slope of the driveway is 10%, and deviates from the Board’s recommendation, the Planning 

Department considers this alternative preferable to raising the house three to four feet and notes that the 

slope is compliant with regulations. To address the Board’s concern about pedestrian safety, the Planning 
Department has consulted with Peter Ditto, Director of Engineering and Transportation. He will provide 

his comments regarding proposed grading and any possible adjustments under separate cover.  

 
Driveway Materials: The applicant has committed to installing pavers in the two driveways but this 

should be indicated on the final site plan.  

 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

The Planning Department and the Building Commissioner have reviewed the revised plans and confirm 

that no new non-conformities were triggered. The height of the addition does not exceed the height of the 
existing ridge line. 

 

The plans have been revised to improve the unbalanced front entrance and awkward intersection of 
portions of the roof form. Raising the ceiling of the basement is preferable to raising the house itself to 

accommodate a 7-foot high garage door.  
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The Planning Department notes that the driveway slope is compliant with zoning regulations. If the 

Director of Engineering has any recommendations to improve grading, he will provide them under 
separate cover.  

 

The Planning Board in general is opposed to front yard parking, and some members were concerned that 

the new driveway in the front yard would essentially provide a fourth parking space; however, the Board 
in general was satisfied that the Town regulation prohibiting front yard parking is a sufficient control 

measure. 

 
The Planning Department recommends that a final site plan show the parking layout for three cars, as 

well as pavers indicated for the new and existing driveway. 

 
Therefore, the Planning Board and the Planning Department recommend approval of the architectural 

plans submitted by Beth McDougal of McDougal Architects, dated October 8, 2015, and the site plan 

submitted by registered land surveyor Verne T. Porter April 14, 2015, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, elevations, 

and floor plans subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory 

Planning. 
 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan 

indicating parking layout, paver materials for the driveway, and all counterbalancing amenities, 
subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a 
final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final floor plans 

and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; 3) evidence that the Board of 

Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds. 
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